
 

 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N  N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO 
THE AGREEMENT WITH FORGING NEVADA COUNTY FORWARD 
EXTENDING THE TERMINATION DATE TO MAY 25, 2024, WITH NO 
CHANGE TO THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT 

 
WHEREAS, on December 5, 2023, per Resolution 23-573, the Nevada County Board of 

Supervisors authorized the execution of the Professional Services Contract between the County 

of Nevada and Forging Nevada County Forward (“Contractor”) supporting a Metal Fabrication 

Certificate program in support of low-income residents of Nevada County in an effort to 

increase income in order to provide for their basic needs and obtain self-sufficiency; and  

WHEREAS the Forging Nevada County Forward contract was a result of Resolution No. 

21-285, the Board of Supervisors approved the 2022/2023 Nevada County Community Action 

Plan (“CAP”) and subsequently the County was awarded Community Services Block Grant 

(“CSBG”) funding to support the County’s aligned CSBG priorities and goals as outlined in the 

County’s CAP; and 

WHEREAS, the Adult and Family Services Commission (“AFSC”) recommended and 

the Board approved awarding funding to Forging Nevada County Forward, per Resolution 23-

573, for supporting a Metal Fabrication Certificate program in support of low-income residents 

of Nevada County in an effort to increase income in order to provide for their basic needs and 

obtain self-sufficiency; and 

WHEREAS, the first class was successful and capacity and funding for a second class is 

available; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their Agreement to extend the contract from 

October 1, 2023 through May 25, 2024, revise Exhibit “A” Schedule of Services and Exhibit 

“B” Schedule of Charges and Payments to reflect the new end date, under the current contract 

maximum amount.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the 

County of Nevada, State of California, that the Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services 

Contract by and between Forging Nevada County Forward pertaining to providing CSBG 



funding related to Contractor providing a Metal Fabrication Certificate Program in order to 

obtain employment skills leading to self-sufficiency, the contract term of October 1, 2023 

through May 25, 2024 in the maximum amount of $74,000, be and hereby is approved, and that 

the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the Amendment on 

behalf of the County of Nevada.  

Funds to be disbursed from account: 1589-50601-451-2000 / 521525 


